Enterprise’s separate audited historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes as of and for the
year ended December 31, 2015, included in Enterprise’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December
31, 2015, which are incorporated by reference in this proxy statement/prospectus;

•JCB’s separate audited historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes as of and for the year
ended December 31, 2015, included in this proxy statement/prospectus;

•
Enterprise’s separate unaudited historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes as of and for the
nine months ended September 30, 2016 included in Enterprise’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended
September 30, 2016, which are incorporated by reference in this proxy statement/prospectus; and

•JCB’s separate unaudited historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes as of and for the nine
months ended September 30, 2016 included in this proxy statement/prospectus.

17

Edgar Filing: ENTERPRISE FINANCIAL SERVICES CORP - Form S-4/A

32

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
(Unaudited)

As of September 30, 2016

(in thousands) EFSC JCB Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $120,479 $34,736 $ (30,859 ) A 124,356
Securities 520,640 160,571 — 681,211
Portfolio loans 3,045,368 685,364 (27,894 ) B 3,702,838
Less: Allowance for loan losses 37,498 8,247 (8,247 ) C 37,498
Portfolio loans, net 3,007,870 677,117 (19,647 ) 3,665,340
Purchased credit impaired loans, net of the allowance for loan
losses 41,016 — — 41,016

Total loans, net 3,048,886 677,117 (19,647 ) 3,706,356
Other real estate 2,959 6,958 (705 ) D 9,212
Other investments, at cost 19,789 — — 19,789
Fixed assets, net 14,498 23,265 (1,500 ) E 36,263
Accrued interest receivable 8,526 2,633 — 11,159
State tax credits held for sale 44,180 — — 44,180
Goodwill 30,334 7,806 75,701 F 113,841
Intangible assets, net 2,357 — 9,196 G 11,553
Other assets 96,996 23,495 5,722 H 126,213
Total assets $3,909,644 $936,581 $ 37,908 $4,884,133

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity
Demand deposits $762,155 $155,892 $ — $918,047
Interest-bearing transaction accounts 633,100 87,812 — 720,912
Money market accounts and savings 1,241,725 369,367 — 1,611,092
Time deposits 487,845 147,845 432 I 636,122
Total deposits 3,124,825 760,916 432 3,886,173
Subordinated debentures 56,807 12,500 886 J 70,193
Federal Home Loan Bank advances 129,000 35,500 1,085 K 165,585
Other borrowings 190,022 24,729 (2,450 ) A 212,301
Accrued interest payable 648 293 — 941
Other liabilities 27,244 3,319 — 30,563
Total liabilities 3,528,546 837,257 (47 ) 4,365,756
Common stock 203 1,483 135,797 L 137,483
Treasury stock (6,632 ) (767 ) 767 L (6,632 )
Additional paid-in capital 212,091 25,215 (25,215 ) L 212,091
Retained earnings 170,768 71,962 (71,962 ) L 170,768
Accumulated other comprehensive income 4,668 1,431 (1,432 ) L 4,667
Total shareholders' equity 381,098 99,324 37,955 518,377
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $3,909,644 $936,581 $ 37,908 $4,884,133

18

Edgar Filing: ENTERPRISE FINANCIAL SERVICES CORP - Form S-4/A

33

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statement
(Unaudited)

Nine months ended September 30, 2016

(in thousands) EFSC JCB Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Interest income
Loans $101,233 $22,485 $ — $ 123,718
Investment securities 8,176 3,809 — 11,985
Other 377 172 — 549
Total interest income 109,786 26,466 — 136,252
Interest expense —
Deposits 7,841 2,408 (125 ) I 10,124
Borrowed funds 826 801 (233 ) K 1,394
Subordinated debentures 1,078 724 (43 ) J 1,759
Total interest expense 9,745 3,933 (401 ) 13,277
Net interest income 100,041 22,533 401 122,975
Provision for portfolio loan losses 4,587 915 — 5,502
Provision reversal for Purchased credit impaired loan losses (1,603 ) — — (1,603 )
Net interest income after provision for loan losses 97,057 21,618 401 119,076
Noninterest income:
Service charges on deposit accounts 6,431 1,577 — 8,008
Wealth management revenue 5,000 — — 5,000
Other service charges and fee income 2,827 817 — 3,644
Gain on state tax credits, net 899 — — 899
Gain on sale of other real estate 602 (348 ) — 254
Gain on sale of investment securities 86 — — 86
Miscellaneous income 4,185 2,555 — 6,740
Total noninterest income 20,030 4,601 — 24,631
Noninterest expense:
Employee compensation and benefits 37,398 9,724 — 47,122
Occupancy 4,997 2,465 — 7,462
Data processing 3,441 2,277 — 5,718
FDIC and other insurance 2,241 379 — 2,620
Professional fees 2,160 657 — 2,817
Loan legal and other real estate expense 1,126 659 — 1,785
Other 11,566 2,522 1,046 G 15,134
Total noninterest expense 62,929 18,683 1,046 82,658

Income before income tax expense 54,158 7,536 (645 ) 61,049
Income tax expense 18,949 2,475 (245 ) 21,179
Net income $35,209 $5,061 $ (400 ) $ 39,870

19

Edgar Filing: ENTERPRISE FINANCIAL SERVICES CORP - Form S-4/A

34

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statement
(Unaudited)

Year ended December 31, 2015

(in thousands) EFSC JCB Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Interest Income
Loans $122,370 $29,173 $ — $ 151,543
Investment securities 10,057 4,344 — 14,401
Other 352 109 — 461
Total interest income 132,779 33,626 — 166,405
Interest expense —
Deposits 10,412 3,172 (334 ) I 13,250
Borrowed funds 709 1,049 (311 ) K 1,447
Subordinated debentures 1,248 948 (57 ) J 2,139
Total interest expense 12,369 5,169 (702 ) 16,836
Net interest income 120,410 28,457 702 149,569
Provision for portfolio loan losses 4,872 1,261 — 6,133
Provision reversal for Purchased credit impaired loan losses (4,414 ) — — (4,414 )
Net interest income after provision for loan losses 119,952 27,196 702 147,850
Noninterest income:
Service charges on deposit accounts 7,923 2,159 — 10,082
Wealth management revenue 7,007 — — 7,007
Other service charges and fee income 3,241 1,115 — 4,356
Gain on state tax credits, net 2,720 — — 2,720
Gain on sale of other real estate 142 (80 ) — 62
Gain on sale of investment securities 23 — — 23
Miscellaneous income (381 ) 2,752 — 2,371
Total noninterest income 20,675 5,946 — 26,621
Noninterest expense:
Employee compensation and benefits 46,095 12,427 — 58,522
Occupancy 6,573 2,847 — 9,420
Data processing 4,339 2,985 — 7,324
FDIC and other insurance 2,790 555 — 3,345
Professional fees 3,465 828 — 4,293
Loan legal and other real estate expense 1,812 176 — 1,988
Other 17,152 3,598 1,550 G 22,300
Total noninterest expense 82,226 23,416 1,550 107,192

Income before income tax expense 58,401 9,726 (848 ) 67,279
Income tax expense 19,951 3,115 (322 ) 22,744
Net income $38,450 $6,611 $ (526 ) $ 44,535

20

Edgar Filing: ENTERPRISE FINANCIAL SERVICES CORP - Form S-4/A

35

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

NOTE 1 - BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been prepared under the acquisition method
of accounting for business combinations. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of income for the
year ended December 31, 2015 and nine months ended September 30, 2016 are presented as if the acquisition
occurred on January 1, 2015. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of September 30, 2016 is